

Submission No. 24-13 March 15, 2024

Mr. Christopher J. Kirkpatrick Office of the Secretariat Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, NW Washington, DC 20581

Re: Temporary Fee Waiver for MSCI Total Return Index Futures Contracts Submission Pursuant to Section 5c(c)(1) of the Act and Regulation 40.6

Dear Mr. Kirkpatrick:

Pursuant to Commission Regulation 40.6(a), ICE Futures U.S., Inc. ("IFUS" or "Exchange") submits, by written certification, notice that the Exchange is instituting a fee waiver for its suite of MSCI Total Return Index Futures ("TRF") Contracts. Effective April 1, 2024 and continuing through December 31, 2024, all transaction fees charged by the Exchange and by clearing will be waived for the MSCI TRF Contracts. The fee waiver will be available to all market participants and will be applied automatically to all transactions.

The Exchange certifies that the fee waiver complies with the requirements of the Commodity Exchange Act and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder. In addition, we note that the Exchange's Market Regulation Department actively monitors for trading abuses using electronic exception reports and will take appropriate action against any participants engaging in market abuses. The Exchange further certifies that, concurrent with this filing, a notice of pending certification was posted on the Exchange's website. A copy of this submission may be accessed at ((https://www.theice.com/futures-us/regulation#rule-filings). The Exchange is not aware of any opposing views with respect to the fee waiver.

If you have any questions or need further information, please contact me at 212-748-4021 or at jason.fusco@theice.com.

Sincerely,

Jason V. Fusco General Counsel ICE Futures U.S.

¹ The fee waiver applies to MSCI USA Total Return Index Futures, MSCI Emerging Markets Total Return Index Futures, MSCI EAFE Total Return Index Futures and MSCI World Total Return Index Futures Contracts. **ICE Futures U.S. Inc.**